## SPECIAL ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS

OF THE

# STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

WITH

## **APPENDIXES**

CONTAINING

A LIST OF JOINT STOCK CORPORATIONS ORGANIZED UNDER GENERAL LAW FROM MAY 1, 1893, TO APRIL 30, 1895, FROM MAY 1, 1895, TO APRIL 30, 1897, AND OF OTHER CORPORATIONS ORGANIZED UNDER GENERAL LAW FROM JULY 1, 1889, TO JUNE 30, 1897.

VOLUME XII-1895 AND 1897.

HARTFORD, CONN.:

Press of The Case, Lockwood & Brainard Company.

1897.

Sec. 10. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this charter is subject in all its parts to the general laws relating to street rail-

ways and street railway companies.

SEC. 11. All the rights, privileges, and franchises conferred by this resolution upon the said The Springfield and Southwestern Street Railway Company shall, on the first day of June, 1898, be forfeited, and its charter become and be null and void unless said company shall, on or before said date, build, equip, and operate a street railway from the Massachusetts state line along or through Crooked Lane and Suffield Center to the village of West Suffield.

Approved, April 2, 1897.

### [House Joint Resolution No. 36.]

[204.]

#### AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE NEW HAVEN WATER COMPANY.

Resolved by this Assembly: Section 1. That The New Haven Water Company be and is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock from time to time by an amount not exceeding three million dollars; provided, that such stock shall be paid for in cash or its equivalent.

SEC. 2. Said company is further authorized, by vote of its board of directors, to issue its bonds, secured by a mortgage of its property and franchises, to an amount not to exceed at any time one half of the amount of its capital stock then outstanding.

Approved, April 5, 1897.

[Substitute for House Joint Resolution No. 297.]

[205.]

EXTENDING THE TIME FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE ROAD OF THE PORTCHESTER AND GLENVILLE TRAMWAY COMPANY.

Resolved by this Assembly: That the time within which The Portchester and Glenville Tramway Company may construct and complete its road, as described in its charter, is hereby extended until the rising of the general assembly in 1901.

Approved, April 5, 1897.

[Substitute for House Joint Resolution No. 84.]

[206.]

INCORPORATING THE H. N. BEARDSLEY ASSOCIATION.

Resolved by this Assembly: Section 1. That William T. Howes, Orange Merwin, George Windsor, and George O. Lines, their asso-